728.8  was allocated to difined contributions,the allowance telephone of R4 750 was allocated to transport allowance.
-The general expenditure was remapped as some accounts were allocated to incorrect votes, the petrol and oil of R147
was incorrectly mapped to council projects expense, the adminstration charges of R5 845 were shown on the face of the
statement of financial performance remapped it to administration charges under general expenditure, The printing and
stationery of R45 432 was incorrectly mapped to advertising(R9 659) and other expenditure (R35 773), the other
expenditure of R2 426 was incorrectly mapped to advertising, the Electricity and Water of R423 576 was incorrectly mapped
to other expenses, the complaints: water and electricity of R1 242 was incorrectly mapped under other expenditure.
- The gain/loss on disposal of assets and liabilities of R53 315 was incorrectly mapped under other expenditure.
- The non-current portion of loan of R4 127 932 was incorrectly mapped to current portion.
- The grants and subsidies paid fro free basic services are remapped to services charges.

The effects of the reclassification are as follows:

Statement of financial position - extract

Comparative
figures

previously
reported

Reclassificatio
n

After
reclassification

Consumer debtors 174,750,162 (174,750,162) -
Receivables from exchange transactions - 174,750,162 174,750,162
Payables from non-exchange - Accrued bonus - (6,405,302) (6,405,302)
Current portion of loan (4,127,932) 4,127,932 -
Non-current portion of loan (50,940,346) (4,127,932) (55,068,278)

Total 119,681,884 (6,405,302) 113,276,582

71

Makana Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
Figures in Rand

Statement of financial performance - extract

Comparative
figures

previously
reported

Reclassificatio
n

After
reclassification

Employee related costs- Bonus (6,106,093) 6,405,302 299,209
Grants and subsidies paid (196,610,041) 28,151,369 (168,458,672)
Service charges 30,808,444 (28,151,369) 2,657,075
Interest received -Debtors 12,494,247 (1,401,578) 11,092,669
Interest received - Investment - 1,401,578 1,401,578
Employee related costs-Salaries 95,431,647 80,912 95,512,559
Employee related costs-Medical Aid 6,192,148 (2,737) 6,189,411
Employee related costs -Group life insurance 596,447 (2,291) 594,156
Employee related costs - Defined contribution plans 13,582,143 (1,705) 13,580,438
Employee related costs-Overtime 7,108,154 (53,004) 7,055,150
Employee related costs - Transport Allowance 3,302,418 1,910 3,304,328
Employee related costs- Housing Allowance 291,721 (27,909) 263,812
Employee related costs-Telephone Allowance 146,406 4,822 151,228
General expenditure-Council events and projects 2,586,821 (147) 2,586,674
General expenditure - Fuel and Oil 3,964,856 147 3,965,003
General expenditure - Advertising 768,363 (12,805) 755,558
General expenditure - Printing and Stationery 13,348 45,432 58,780
General expenditure- Electricity and Water 16,922,086 423,576 17,345,662
General expenditure - Complaints: water and electricity 89,151 1,242 90,393
General expenditure - Administration charges 2,704,354 5,845 2,710,199
General expenditure -Other expenses 3,025,242 (422,617) 2,602,625
General expenditure - Conference and seminars 510,325 12,644 522,969
Gain/loss on disposal of assets and liabilities 32,062 (53,315) (21,253)

Total (2,145,751) 6,405,302 4,259,551

72

Makana Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2016 2015

R R

50. PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS

Statement of Financial Position
Audited Prior year

adjustments
Reclassifying
adjustments

Restated

Note(s) R R R R

Assets

Current Assets

Inventories General 15,371,580 (3,516,931) - 11,854,649

Inventories Water 170,614 (148,942) - 21,672

Consumer debtors 174,750,162 - 174,750,162 -

Receivables from exchange transactions 2,499,663 (127,320,695) (174,750,162) 49,929,130

Receivables from non-exchange transactions 46,606,383 (46,535,163) - 71,220

Cash and cash equivalents 18,178,425 3,480,559 - 21,658,984

VAT Receivable - 14,550,952 - 14,550,952

Operating lease asset 28,009 (28,009) - -

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment 852,541,846 30,803,349 - 883,345,195

Intangible assets 706,714 (109,675) - 597,039

Heritage assets 29,008,049 4,356,819 - 33,364,868

Investment property 190,233,500 (2,087,288) - 188,146,212

Investment 141,719 (141,719) - -

1,072,631,828 32,821,486 - 1,105,453,314

Total Assets 1,330,236,664 (126,696,743) - 1,203,539,921

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Consumer deposits 2,321,154 493,555 - 2,814,709

Payables from exchange and non exchange 177,994,210 (25,051,096) 12,341,643 140,601,471

Payables from non-exchange transactions 32,680,011 (22,107,449) (5,936,341) 16,508,903

Unspent conditional grants and receipts 4,499,197 - - 4,499,197

Long term loan 4,127,932 - 4,127,932 -

Employee benefit obligation 2,728,362 - - 2,728,362

VAT payable 12,628,148 (12,628,148) - -

236,979,014 (59,293,138) 10,533,234 167,152,642

Non-Current Liabilities

Employee benefit obligation 64,745,999 - - 64,745,999

Long term loan 50,940,346 - (4,127,932) 55,068,278

Provisions 815,876 26,521,108 - 27,336,984

116,502,221 26,521,108 (4,127,932) 147,151,261

Total Liabilities 353,481,235 (32,772,030) 6,405,302 314,303,903

Net Assets 976,755,429 (93,924,713) (6,405,302) 889,236,018

73

Makana Municipality
Annual Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June 2016

Notes to the Annual Financial Statements
2016 2015

R R

Net Assets

Reserves

Other NDR 5,446,516 (5,446,516) - -

Accumulated surplus 971,308,912 (80,498,929) - 890,809,983

Total Net Assets 976,755,428 (85,945,445) - 890,809,983

Cash and cash equivalents

The bank reconciliation was not properly done in the prior period, that resulted in understatement of cash and cash
equivalents.

Receivables from exchanged transactions

The receivables from exhanged transactions were restated because there accounts that were not moving since 2013 and
reclassification of some accounts. The impairment of debtors was not properly calculated that resulted in overstatement of
debtors in the prior period.

Inventory General